the Lindfield community, and in line with this goal, both Clubs agree that there shall be 
no gaming machines on the Lindfield Bowling Club Premises for a period of 20 years 
from the date of Amalgamation; 

(d) intends to, subject to the requirements of this clause 5.6(d), use reasonable 
endeavours to spend in the order of one million two hundred thousand dollars 
($1,200,000.00 plus GST) within three (3) years from the Effective Date of the 
Amalgamation:  

(i) with an immediate commitment, subject to obtaining the necessary approvals 
and permits from all relevant authorities including Ku-ring-gai Council, to 
refurbish sequentially two (2) bowling greens by the installation of synthetic